

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

LEGACY COMMUNITY HEALTH
SERVICES, INCORPORATED,

Petitioner,

v.

CHARLES SMITH, in His Official Capacity as
Executive Commissioner of the Texas Health
and Human Services Commission,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SUSAN F. HARRIS
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1000 Louisiana St.,
Suite 4000
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 890-5000

EDWARD T. WATERS
MATTHEW S. FREEDUS
PHILLIP A. ESCORIAZA
FELDESMAN TUCKER
LEIFER FIDELL LLP
1129 20th St. NW,
Fourth Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 466-8960

DAVID B. SALMONS
Counsel of Record
GERALDINE E. EDENS
JAMES D. NELSON
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 373-6283
david.salmons@morganlewis.com

Counsel for Petitioner

DATE: July 3, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	5
I. Federal Statutory Background.....	5
A. FQHCs and the full reimbursement requirement.....	6
B. Medicaid managed-care systems.....	8
C. CMS’s longstanding guidance requiring full reimbursement of FQHCs regardless of how a State structures its managed-care system.....	9
II. Factual Background.....	10
III. Procedural Background.....	11
A. District Court proceedings.....	11
B. Court of Appeals’ proceedings.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI.....	18
I. The Circuits Are Split On Whether The Full-Reimbursement Requirement Of 42 U.S.C. §§ 1396a(bb)(1)-(5) Applies Independent Of How The State Structures Its Managed-Care Network	18
A. The Circuits are split on whether Section 1396a(bb) creates an independent requirement for States to reimburse FQHCs for <i>all</i> Medicaid services.....	19
B. The Fifth Circuit’s attempt to distinguish other Circuits’ precedent only exacerbates the conflict	22
C. The Circuits are split on the policy behind States’ duty to reimburse FQHCs in managed-care States	27
II. The Decision Below Conflicts With Clear CMS Guidance	30
III. The Opinion Below Threatens Major Disruption Of Federal Resources For Healthcare In Underserved Areas.....	32
A. The opinion below allows the misappropriation of federal funds away from FQHCs’ Section 330 services.....	32
B. FQHC services to uninsured patients in underserved areas are uniquely important in the Nation’s health safety net.....	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The dangers of underpayment to FQHCs are both significant and immediate	38
CONCLUSION.....	40
 APPENDIX	
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Cir- cuit, Opinion, January 31, 2018 (Revised Feb- ruary 1, 2018)	App. 1
United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas, Memorandum & Order, May 3, 2016	App. 38
United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas, Memorandum & Order, Sep- tember 2, 2016.....	App. 81
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Cir- cuit, Order Denying Petition for Rehearing, March 5, 2018.....	App. 100
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Cir- cuit, Judgment, January 31, 2018	App. 102
42 U.S.C.A. § 1396a.....	App. 104
42 U.S.C.A. § 1396b.....	App. 108
42 U.S.C.A. § 1396d.....	App. 113
42 U.S.C.A. § 1395x.....	App. 115
Statement of Interest of United States, July 25, 2016	App. 124

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	31
<i>Cal. Ass’n of Rural Health Clinics v. Douglas</i> , 738 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cnty. Health Care Ass’n of N.Y. v. Shah</i> , 770 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	27
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	26
<i>N.J. Primary Care Ass’n v. N.J. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 722 F.3d 527 (3d Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	33
<i>Randall v. Loftsgaarden</i> , 478 U.S. 647 (1986).....	27
<i>Rio Grande Cmty. Health Ctr., Inc. v. Rullan</i> , 397 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2005)	4, 12, 21, 35
<i>Three Lower Ctys. Cmty. Health Servs., Inc. v. Maryland</i> , 498 F.3d 294 (4th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Appropriations Clause, U.S. CONST. art. 1, § 9, cl. 7.....	33
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
42 U.S.C. § 233	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 254b	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1395x	1, 6, 18, 25
42 U.S.C. § 1396a	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396b	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396d	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2	8
42 U.S.C. § 1983	11, 12, 35
TEX. GOV. CODE § 533.002.....	10
 RULES	
42 C.F.R. § 51c.303.....	2
42 C.F.R. § 431.10	10
42 C.F.R. § 438.2	38
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVS., NHE FACT SHEET, CMS.GOV (last modified Apr. 17, 2018), https://www.cms.gov/research- statistics-data-and-systems/statistics-trends- and-reports/nationalhealthexpenddata/nhe- fact-sheet.html	37
CMS April 2016 State Health Official Letter, https://www.medicaid.gov/federal-policy- guidance/downloads/smd16006.pdf	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CMS April 1998 State Medicaid Directors Letter, https://www.medicaid.gov/Federal-Policy-Guidance/downloads/SMD042098.pdf	9, 31
CMS October 1998 State Medicaid Directors Letter, https://www.medicaid.gov/Federal-Policy-Guidance/downloads/SMD102398.pdf	9, 31
CONG. RESEARCH SERV., FEDERAL HEALTH CENTERS: AN OVERVIEW (May 19, 2017), https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R43937.pdf	36, 37
H.R. REP. NO. 101-247 (1989), reprinted in 1989 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1906.....	7, 33, 34
H.R. REP. NO. 104-398 (1995) (Conf. Rep.).....	36
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-239, 103 Stat. 2106 (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 1396(a)(13)(C)).....	7
OVERVIEW OF THE 340B DRUG PRICING PROGRAM, 340B HEALTH, https://www.340bhealth.org/ 340b-resources/340b-program/overview	36
Pub. L. No. 105-33, 111 Stat. 251, § 4712	8
S. Con. Res. 65, 109th Cong. (2005).....	7
S. REP. NO. 94-29 (1975), reprinted in 1975 U.S.C.C.A.N. 469.....	2
TEXAS DEPT' OF STATE HEALTH SERVS., TEXAS PRIMARY CARE OFFICE (TPCO)—FEDERALLY QUALIFIED HEALTH CENTERS, http://dshs.texas. gov/chpr/FQHCmain.shtm	6

OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW

The Fifth Circuit opinion (App. 1-37) is reported at 881 F.3d 358. The district court orders granting summary judgment for petitioner (App. 38-80, 81-99) are reported at 204 F. Supp. 3d 923 and 184 F. Supp. 3d 407.
